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BOX 3: SPODOPTERA FRUGIPERDA

i The caterplilars of the fall armyworm, Spodoptera frugiperda, are highly

i damaging to many crops, and particularly grasses (malze, rice, sorghum,
sugarcane etc.). It Is native to tropical and subtropical areas, but aduits

readily fly long distances and It migrates Into temperate areas In the autumn

—
= (hence the name fail armyworm). A native of the Americas, In 2016 It was
‘_‘~‘ : first reported In West Africa and Is already spreading rapidly, with newty
N . confirmed reports extanding to southern Africa. It Is the fastest spreading
L (™ ]

major pest In the world today In 2017. It can be expected to spread to
all suitabie areas of Africa within 3 year or two, as weil as threatening
to spread to the Mediterranean and Asla.
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India

« Regulators interim approval for use of 4 products

Suspected infestation of Fall Army Worm (Spedoptera frugiperda) on maize in
different states — Recommendation of pesticides

The matter was raised rcgnrdmg the tcponcd incidence of Fall Anu) Worm (F AW),
Spodoptera frugiperda on Maize in different states. RC deliberated on the issue and
advised that the pesticides recommended by ICAR and SAUs which are approved
against lepidopteran pests in Maize may be used for controlling the suspected incidence
of Fall Army Worm in Maize. The applications may be restricted to Maize crop only for
the current season (o contain the invasive pest till further notification. Necessary trials
for label expansion and MRL needs to be developed as per CIB&RC guidelines within
three years by the pesticide industry. Such approved pesticides are as under:

1. Carbofuran 3% CG

2. Phorate 10% CG

3. Thiomethoxam 12.6% + Lambda cyhalothrin 9.5% ZC
4. Chlorantraniliprole 18.5% SC

NN 2 S0 Ta) 4
> P PR ) FH E T oK B S Ak ) B
HIR SN R
> ZZ%’EAlk?EEﬁEWmEBZ@%‘&E‘JiﬁE&, FERRRE EFREMRLE




PR E IR IE N




(—) KEmEHZh5ERE, FTmEE

1. BECRKE

o (RHAEEFEN) B=1N%:

FaRKEXNFRHRESEZSFE, ESERIEEEBILAREIGTE”. £
PRMEMENRBISEICEETA. REERIIRES, BERNIZRES BTN
ZEEEPI IREIRESPRE H O E I OMEEE. mAPRIKE,

o (KRABICEEINE) HIU+7 5!
ATFEEIRIEIRNIAZEIS, LITEHANT KEREEEICERE, He/vr
(VIR EE AR EBE.
AT RIT e/ NRIFIEEFRIEEEY), SRR TR LIRYE
SHSLRRIENR, ERRXIEAERRIR T, REUGRIARZEE, FARRIEEE.

www.chinapesticide.org.cn



(—) SENEET

125180e, fTmPAT

2. BREHINREGm

o HEHRIEX

FEYFHENNATER, —HEAIERE

RAGICHIaENE RS, BEEREZBIER

RYYINSE
FRE

JI =R

SichhinEfttEsBEER
HYKRZS R, B— o EAERD AR ESHIRL RAYE 207 R Tim)

BiES

PD20110938  EXEmEHE

PD20094610

PD20096500

PD2009655%

PD20007097

PD20097164

PD20097157

PD20097652

PD20097736

PD20097862

PD20098150

PD84112-2

PD20100677 =

PD20150188

PDB6176-14

PD20150301

PDB5157-36

PD20101437

PD20150882

PD30108-14

TEER TSR

REBRE

fiZ3

A -5
#3L3 10%
i 16000IVVER
15%
40%
PR %
B 1.5%
L 2] 1.5%
L i 3%
Lt 0.2%
TR | 160000FR
il S000UFREFH
L 20%
il 200557
L i 5%
L 30%
4%
Eh:3 40%
3Lk 30%
ik 20%
B000IUEE

ARHE BiERAA

202197 IHEEEhrd AR LT
2004410 EFFRALTERAT
2018814 TratiAEFasEERAT
2019824 AN TRERAT
20181040 WL TRRAE
Aiwk bk
BRI e ddwnemmas
2019114 FHRFHTHEBRAT
2019-11-12 HiERREEIERAR
2019-11-20 AR EERAR
2019-12-14 LFeFBRaRENREERLT
2020-1-11 HIUBHLIRAERAT
2020115 ZEEEFLT
2020415 FiE AR NEAERLT
2020119 I EEREERREERLT
202025 AEPEEFNRFERLT
2000-2-15 IFRERASERAT
202054 UFERTE L TERRRAT
2020-5-19 AERRESEATHRAT
202066 AHEREEEIETERLT

BiBES
PD20110364
PD20120488
PD20172670
PD20161140
PD20182842
PD20096590
PD20110025
PD20111132
PD20083626
PD20130917
PD200966%8
PD20096661
PD20096846
PD20142247
PD20097082
PD20097166
PD20097265

PD20097412

kAEE

REENEEIERER

ASENEETEOED

kRt

i

Gl

RS MR | HAR
FEH 0.5%
Fe 5055t
2%
10%
8%,

1%

5%

10%

5%

2%

5%

20%

20%

0.5%

2021-3-31

2022-3-19

2022-11-20

2021-8-13

2021-1-4

2021-11-15

202312412

2023-4-28

201997

201997

| 10izPBES 2019921

1505F 2019928

2019-10-10

2019-10-16

2019-10-26

2019-10-28

2019112

2019113

FHERAA

HTEEREERLT
HHTEEREERLT
HTEEREERLT
FAERAFERAT

20237233 ;@ 3 lig
Wi e

EN

IHEFENRIRHFRAT
IHEFENRIRHERAT
IHEFENRIRHFRLT
LEFRRALIERLT
HTETEAFRIERAT
ESRLAENRERRAT
SEERIAELIARLT
FREERRRLSIARRELT
UEERENFSARREAT
ARSEEHLTERLT
LFaFERESIARLT
FEEEEHNEERAT
IHERRIELIERST
UFEE BB TIARLT

BoHE  RHER
PD20142432
PD20100677
PDB4108
PO20101437  7EEEH
PD20101948  7.EEH

PD1-85
PD20110261
PD20171109
PD0172310  REETE
PD20180788  HFEQEE
PD20030383
PD30-68
PD20095149
PD20095231

PD20040010

AR RTLESEN

S

g

g

g
HELH

T EEET

BOO0IURT | 20184115

W0FAF | 2020415
0% | 20201
W% | 202054
W | 2020820

Bt el

5% 2021311
0% 20225-31

% 202241017

100EFFE 2023315

BEFA 0379
BEF 200392
BEF 2004424
25% | 2004477
BEF 2004812

BERAA

UFERENTAERRELT
£EEERLT
HERETERLT
UFERRE I ERER LR
UFERRE I ERER LR
AFE IRRLT

EEHHAT
ZERRERLT
UBSEREHERRLT
REFIRF(HEERLE
FEAERERL
A FAT AR R LT
FEARREARFERLA
FEARREARFERLA

www.chinapesticide.org.cn




(—) JE

mAT R Z53EHE, $THBE Ak |@_

e REIUBER KL

& ZELRAREGER

—. REZILAF, HEMMERARRZA38F (38+2)
He . HEXTIR . XAt . AR, BElG. 7S7S/SS T . FEA8 2
TIREN L. RHK. SRR BREEE. S BRI ARSI i
B R, B, BB . HE . SRR, SO, B R
fo . MR AR . FAELRIABE. BELES. BEALEE. BRiber. BiZmE. bR AR
VEUEME . KRR IR, SRUBEEE. FOREEIE. FPREEE. AESEAP. A4ESE .

R #2552 4% . BRST (20194E3 H26H 2, 28 1E& A= e Rl
EAFERD - WRERE (H2019F 1 H1HE, K& IR B il 1R 2581048
TLHEAR T N “RE AT, 2RISR P b= MLk B D




@
. PRI AR Z28F

1. 3% 2. FH B 0B 3. PO VRE 4. 7 B B 5. 3 KB 6. ‘K2kM% 7. TR PA 3% 8. /K FehR
B o. BiSh10. &MERE, 2 LTRSS, B ASRE. PRk AT A

11. 8RR, ZbEH . W LR,

12. =S AR 13. |IREEER, 22155 B (=& R WEE 5 20184F10 H 1H &,
SRR E. A

14, TEBEBE (EER) , ZEibdEfeAd FAEH,

15. KL B, ZRILTEMIG . SERM . B, e flisse B

16. TFFCME 17. = Mm%, H20164FE12 H31HE, 28 IEAE 2 FAE

18. BB, BRIEAM. FREH D SHMFERANAN, 22 1ELE HAh 5 1 A48
19. IR BE, 20. 8407, 2210 FHEER LA HAR %,

21. B EAE, 2R 1E7KGEE AT

22. R IEE, BUHEATE LAEd;

WHEHB. PR, FERNIBE, H2018F10H1HAE, 2R H R A




23. FAE MBI, [2018F10H 1HE, 22 1E7 /KRG .
24. BEALES, H20164F9H 7H AT, AP BEALERAR 257 5 N 24 5% FH Y A 3024, 235
AMERE N B RIFS PP, By /KB b S ARsNt . P ESE N B A IEENE, T H

Ii. H2018%F10H1H &, L8, e tbesar= .

25. 2,4-DT B, H2016F9H7H, 24455 A& kA2 AR, AEHEE, AFE2H.
v B B0 FR 3

26. 2B RS 27. TR W B B 28R R, H2017E8 H1H#E, HUH BRI, T
B od OB SRR (LGS L3RR 25 RO R . BECHIFR), R R A T B
JRE. FE. EERMPEGMIEMR 28, AFE2E . #SECBE R, T
R | a8 SRR TESE. R Fnt. B B2k 257840 H i ;
H2019E8 H 1H &, 22 1L AW H G, T s RERAEFE. TNE. 5t
RSN B 2GR AT . CREE2552 4 7))




(—) B

3. BalaENEMFENE

EFAOMIE P E RN e M B R EICT mis

®
R, (EAEIbRRIEZ SPGB ZE.

4. BBtRIGRT RS TabEIZ -

7ER) RIRIE, E

sz, TREE ()

 SIImAT FIZofaERYER

o RiE (FM) 1 (BICEH
AR,

® FEIMH
ik, EEESR
HTFEZS, F

F) .

PRV ARTT BB ZR.

W EEIRER] BTG iR R R R, SaREAGLEF
XK 6, HT/ISERIRIGEEFEAIR
ImAT ARz INHLE FAZSRI TR (402

www.chinapesticide.org.cn



(=) BEciER, RIENSSAY, TREDR \@4

1. ARSI cHBiEE
® EMMRARMANEHRENFEETEY), BEA

SR/IMPYIEICRHERIER R, DERIEIC,

2. 5|SEVEBRFEEIC

® SR REGAEICHIKREmAHE, LINEEIC My
FEICAE, B EE R EEICHIRE (A RERI

I5) ERVEMUFREONIMENNRE, FBREICHR,

www.chinapesticide.org.cn



(2) SHistE, SHalk, THERAL ()

. MEFEMAR, THEMNRTBERENAE. T
El:mﬁﬁﬁ-l\_, BRIAEE, HeFtEn, AR
FRTE.

- T RIBATTNTRR, SEHEXENEE, RElhak
==, FRIERE,

- PEFRE, AHIEERETREESEYMhaSHFEA,

« AEFINE, BREES CURE. MFLERAFHEES;

« XRGEIRE, BERIGHERIE. FRXESFERSINER
RARIIKHIE RS,

www.chinapesticide.org.cn




‘ nmn R R+ 8B R E K E Fh

Institute for the Control of Agrochemicals
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs, P. R. China

h AN R et 2y e
W A @] hi | o z&#mzﬁqm ,b,,\ LAY R
it --;_:;:.f"f'%f‘r}‘o'ﬁ'f% "~“ WL N “/ i /A
i ‘. AL Aél'u&ha kfltl&é’br cn/ ( "‘ ,rff‘i. |
Wﬁ:ﬁ&m\ﬁ&ﬁnk)ﬁ 1/

/’
'a\\ A \\\\\M‘ //

"\/‘l‘

| ’ ‘éi "_ »:; ‘ “._ y d "'4 ‘\\\ /

ARt Vit 0 2 e el | S , Al

! 7 A VTSSO NVt (A /
R Tl o VAP AR AT )
> _," ""'r’. :”(':q o / /2 : ' \ /
T~ / ¥ ar 3:;. Y / \ y I



